Application Source:
File Group:
Record Name:
Record Code:
Inventory Value
P13
File Type: Delimited
Reinsurance Year: 2024

Commodity Code equals Nursery, "0073".
Insurance Option Code List must be empty when
Coverage Type Code equals Catastrophic, "C".
Insurance Option Code List must contain ALL
Option Codes that must be elected before the
Sales Closing Date when they exist on the parent,
Insurance in Force, "P14" record.
The Insurance Option Code List must contain
valid combinations of Insurance Option Codes.
Review ADM Option Rate (A01060) to determine
which Insurance Option Codes cannot be
combined and which Insurance Option Codes
have to be submitted together.
"*" = Output Only Page 11 of 35
Application Source:
File Group:
Record Name:
Record Code:
Inventory Value
P13
File Type: Delimited
Reinsurance Year: 2024
Version: Draft
Release Date: 6/6/2024
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name
Max
Data Type Length
BUS
Format Key Req? Rules
Insurance Option Code "BL" (BU by Non‐
Contiguous Land) is only reported on the P13
record when the Commodity Code equal Nursery,
"0073" or Nursery (NVS), "1010". "BL" is only
available for field grown Practice Codes "007",
"765", "766". "BL" will apply to all Type Codes
under the field grown Practice Code(s). Only
available when Unit Division Code equal "S".
P13 29 AIP Total Premium Amount Numeric 10
AIP Total Premium Amount is the premium
amount calculated for the Commodity Code and
9999999999 Y
Insurance Plan Code. When AIP Total Premium
Amount is less than $1.00, round to $1.00.
P13 30 AIP Liability Amount Numeric 10
AIP Liability Amount must equal RMA calculated
9999999999
Liability Amount.
P13 31 AIP Subsidy Amount Numeric 10
AIP Subsidy Amount must equal RMA calculated
Subsidy Amount. When AIP Subsidy Amount is
9999999999 less than $1.00, round to $1.00. Unless
Conservation Compliance or Native Sod reduces
the Subsidy Amount to Zero.
P13 32 Additional Subsidy Flag Character 1 Reserved must be empty.
P13 33 Additional Subsidy Amount Numeric 10 9999999999 Reserved must be empty.
P13 34 State Private Subsidy Flag Character 1 Reserved must be empty.
P13 35 State Private Subsidy Amount Numeric 10 9999999999 Reserved must be empty.
"*" = Output Only Page 12 of 35

Original Inventory Value Amount must be empty
when the Commodity Code equals Nursery,
"0073", the Coverage Type Codes does not equal
Catastrophic, "C" and the Insurance Option Code
List does not contain "Peak Endorsement, "PE" or
when the Commodity Code equals Clams, "0116"
and the Revised Report Code equals "0", or
Commodity Code equals Nursery (NVS), "1010"
or Controlled Enviroment (CE) "1020".
Original Inventory Value Amount must be less
than or equal to the Sum Liability Amount (for
Reinsurance Year, AIP Insurance in Force Key,
Location State Code, Location County Code, Unit
Number and Commodity Year) when the
Insurance Option Code List does not contain Peak
Endorsement, "PE".
P13 45 Non Premium Inventory Code Character 1
Non Premium Inventory Code must be valid; edit
with the Non Premium Acreage ICE, "D00050".
Non Premium Inventory Code must be valid; edit
with Non Premium Acreage Insurance Plan
Commodity ICE, "D00049".
P13 46 Premium Multiple Cropping Code Character 2
Premium Multiple Cropping Code must be valid;
edit with the Multiple Cropping ICE, "D00063".
"*" = Output Only Page 18 of 35
Application Source:
File Group:
Record Name:
Record Code:
Inventory Value
P13
File Type: Delimited
Reinsurance Year: 2024
Version: Draft
Release Date: 6/6/2024
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name
Max
Data Type Length
BUS
Format Key Req? Rules
P13 47 Inventory Value Group Key Character 15
Inventory Value Group Key is required when
Insurance Plan Code is '43' and Commodity Code
is '0116' and Revised Report Code is '3'.
P13 48 CC Subsidy Reduction Percent Numeric 6
CC Subsidy Reduction Percent is required when
Applied Program Indicator Code List contains 'CC'
9.9999 or 'TR' on the Policy Producer, "P10" record or
any associated Policy Producer Other Person,
"P10B" record.
CC Subsidy Reduction Percent must be empty
when Applied Program Indicator Code List does
not contain 'CC' or 'TR' on the Policy Producer,
"P10" record and any Policy Producer Other
Person, "P10B" record.
CC Subsidy Reduction Percent must be numeric
when CC Subsidy Reduction Percent exists.
CC Subsidy Reduction Percent must have no
more than one (1) number on the left of the
decimal point and four (4) numbers after the
decimal point, in the format of 9.9999 when CC
Subsidy Reduction Percent exists.
CC Subsidy Reduction Percent must be greater
than zero (0) and less than or equal to one (1)
when CC Subsidy Reduction Percent exists.

amount used in the RMA calculation.
P13 * 65 Eligibility Code Character 8 Reserved.
P13 * 66 Valid Commodity Type Code Character 3
Valid Commodity Type Code is populated from
the Valid Commodity Type Code in the Insurance
Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 67 Valid Class Code Character 3
Valid Class Code is populated from the Class
Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 68 Valid Sub Class Code Character 3
Valid Sub Class Code is populated from the Sub
Class Code in the Insurance Offer ADM,
"A00030".
P13 * 69 Valid Intended Use Code Character 3
Valid Intended Use Code is populated from the
Intended Use Code in the Insurance Offer ADM,
"A00030".
P13 * 70 Valid Irrigation Practice Code Character 3
Valid Irrigation Practice Code is populated from
the Irrigation Practice Code in the Insurance
Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 71 Valid Cropping Practice Code Character 3
Valid Cropping Practice Code is populated from
the cropping Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 72 Valid Organic Practice Code Character 3
Valid Organic Practice Code is populated from
ADM Insurance Offer Organic Practice Code
"*" = Output Only Page 29 of 35
Application Source:
File Group:
Record Name:
Record Code:
Inventory Value
P13
File Type: Delimited
Reinsurance Year: 2024
Version: Draft
Release Date: 6/6/2024
Record
Number O
ut
pu
t
Field
Number Field Name
Max
Data Type Length
BUS
Format Key Req? Rules
P13 * 73 Valid Interval Code Character 3
Valid Interval Code is populated from the Interval
Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P13 * 74 BFR/VFR Subsidy Amount Numeric 10
Beginning Farmer Rancher/Veteran Farmer
Rancher Subsidy Amount. 0.10 (10%) of the Total
9999999999
Premium Amount added to the base Subsidy
Amount. See P13 Calculation Exhibits.
P13 * 75 CC Subsidy Reduction Amount Numeric 10
CC Subsidy Reduction Amount is the amount of
9999999999 subsidy reduced due to Conservation
Compliance. See P13 Calculation Exhibit.
P13 * 76 Underlying Liability Amount Numeric 10
Underlying Liability Amount is the amount
9999999999 Y returned by the RMA calculations when HIP‐WI,